


America n Mathematica l Societ y 

Colloquiu m Publication s 
Volum e 2 2 

Summabl e  Serie s 
an d Convergenc e 
Factor s 

Charle s N. Moor e 

America n Mathematica l Societ y 
Providence , Rhod e  Islan d 

http://dx.doi.org/10.1090/coll/022



2000 Mathematics  Subject  Classification.  Primar y 40-02 . 

Library o f Congres s Cataloging- in-Publ icat io n D a t a 

Moore, Charle s Napoleon , 1882 -
Summable serie s an d convergenc e factors , b y Charle s N . Moore . 

p. cm. —  (America n Mathematica l Societ y Colloquiu m publications , ISS N 0065-9258 ;  v. 22 ) 
New York , America n mathematica l society , 1938 . 
"Published wit h ai d fro m th e Charle s Phelp s Taf t Memoria l Fund , Universit y o f Cincinnati. " 
Includes bibliography . 
ISBN 978-0-8218-4620- 9 (alk . paper ) 
1. Divergen t series . 2 . Summabilit y theory . I . Universit y o f Cincinnati . Charle s Phelp s 

Taft Memoria l Fund . II . Title. III . Colloquiu m publication s (America n Mathematica l Society ) ; 
v. 22 . 

QA295 .M82 
517.21 3802299 4 

Copying an d reprinting . Individua l reader s o f thi s publication , an d nonprofi t librarie s 
acting fo r them , ar e permitte d t o mak e fai r us e o f th e material , suc h a s t o cop y a  chapte r fo r us e 
in teachin g o r research . Permissio n i s grante d t o quot e brie f passage s fro m thi s publicatio n i n 
reviews, provide d th e customar y acknowledgmen t o f th e sourc e i s given . 

Republication, systemati c copying , o r multipl e reproductio n o f any materia l i n thi s publicatio n 
is permitte d onl y unde r licens e from  th e America n Mathematica l Society . Request s fo r suc h 
permission shoul d b e addresse d t o th e Acquisition s Department , America n Mathematica l Society , 
201 Charle s Street , Providence , Rhod e Islan d 02904-2294 , USA . Request s ca n als o b e mad e b y 
e-mail t o reprint-permissionQams.org . 

Reprinted b y th e America n Mathematica l Society , 200 8 
Printed i n th e Unite d State s o f America . 

@ Th e pape r use d i n thi s boo k i s acid-fre e an d fall s withi n th e guideline s 
established t o ensur e permanenc e an d durability . 

Visit th e AM S hom e pag e a t ht tp: / /www.ams.org / 

10 9  8  7 6 5 4 3  2  1 3 1 2 1 1 1 0 0 9 



PREFACE 

All methods fo r summin g a  divergen t serie s whic h hav e com e int o genera l 
use may b e classifie d a s mean-valu e method s o r convergenc e facto r methods . 
Corresponding to any method of either type there can be constructed a formally 
equivalent metho d o f th e othe r type . Th e räng e o f validit y o f th e corre -
sponding method s i s in genera l approximatel y th e same . Wher e ther e i s a 
difference, i t wil l be i n favo r o f th e convergenc e facto r form . A  well know n 
instance of this is f ound in the relative ranges of applicability of BorePs integral 
definition an d BorePs mean-value definition fo r the sum of a divergent series. 

The relationshi p between a  definitio n base d o n mean-values an d a  formall y 
distinct definition i n terms of convergence factors wa s one of the earlies t Prob-
lems studied in the field of divergent series, as is pointed out in the introduction 
to thi s book . Subsequentl y man y othe r result s concernin g thi s relationshi p 
have bee n obtaine d b y variou s worker s i n th e field.  Suc h result s ar e no w 
appropriately terme d convergence factor theorems . 

One may also be interested primarily in determining the conditions on a set of 
factors i n order tha t the y may preserve convergence for a  convergen t serie s or 
produce convergenc e fo r a  summabl e series , whe n introduce d int o th e term s 
of such series. Th e convergence factors used in defining the sum of a divergent 
series have this property and an additional one as well. T o distinguish between 
the tw o cases we shall designate a s convergence factors o f type I  thos e where 
only th e propert y o f maintainin g o r producin g convergenc e i s i n question . 
Factors tha t ma y be used to obtai n th e sum o f a  series will be known as con-
vergence factors of type II. 

The aim of the present work is to give a systematic treatment o f convergence 
factor theorems . Bot h type s o f convergenc e factor s ar e considered , an d the 
theory is developed for multiple series of any order as well as for simply infinite 
series. Throug h the use of Nörlund means in place of Cesäro means, the theory 
developed is considerably more general than that f ound in the existing literature. 
Many previous results thus appear as special cases of the theorems proved here, 
particularly the theorems in the third, fourth, an d fifth chapters. 

The writer takes pleasure in expressing here his appreciation of encouragement 
and assistanc e fro m variou s source s i n connectio n wit h th e preparatio n o f 
this book . H e wa s enable d t o spen d th e entir e academi c yea r o f 1934-193 5 
in residenc e a t th e Institut e fo r Advance d Stud y throug h th e ai d o f grant s 
from th e Institut e an d th e Charle s Phelp s Taf t Memoria l Fun d o f th e Uni -
versity of Cincinnati . Durin g the period ref erred to, most of the basic research 
preliminary t o th e writin g o f th e boo k wa s complete d an d a  considerabl e 
portion o f th e manuscrip t wa s prepared . I n thi s connectio n th e excellen t 
facilities fo r mathematica l wor k availabl e a t Princeto n an d th e Stimulu s o f 
the scientifi c companionshi p t o b e foun d ther e wer e extremel y helpful . Th e 

iii 



iv PREFACE 

preparation o f th e final  draf t o f th e manuscrip t wa s considerabl y facilitate d 
by the carefu l an d competen t assistanc e of Dr . W. C. Mitchell , formerly Law s 
Fellow i n Mathematic s a t th e Universit y o f Cincinnati . Furthe r hel p fro m 
the Taft Fun d has been available to bear part o f the expense for this work and 
part o f the cost of publication. Fo r al l this assistance and for th e Cooperation 
of the American Mathematical Society in accepting this book for publication in 
the Colloquium Series the writer is deeply grateful . 

CHARLES N. MOOR E 
THE UNIVERSIT Y OF CINCINNATI, 193 7 



TABLE O F CONTENT S 
8ECTION PAG E 

PREFACE ii i 

INTRODUCTION 

0.1. Origi n of th e theory o f summabl e serie s 1 
0.2. Forma l procedure , a s developed by Euler 3 
0.3. Extensio n o f Leibniz' s ideas by Danie l Bernoull i 3 
0.4. Th e convergence f actor theorems of Lagrange, Raabe, and Frobenius 4 
0.5. Furthe r development s i n convergence facto r theorem s 4 
0.6. Convergenc e facto r theorem s i n doubl e serie s an d multipl e serie s o f highe r 

Orders 5 
0.7. Significanc e of convergence f actor methods and convergence f actor theorems 6 
0.8. Th e convergenc e facto r theorem s o f th e present wor k 7 
0.9. Restricte d convergence and restricted summability of multiple series 8 

CHAPTER I 

CONVERGENCE FACTOR S I N CONVERGEN T SERIE S 

' >  Necessar y and sufficient conditions for convergence factors of type 1 1 0 

1.3. Sequenc e t o functio n transformation s 1 1 
1 4- 1 

> Necessar y and sufficient conditions for convergence factors of type II 1 2 
1.6. Application s o f sequenc e t o functio n transformation s 1 4 
1.7-1 Necessar y and sufficient condition s for convergence factors of type I  for double 
1.8./ serie s »  1 5 
1.9. Sequenc e t o functio n transformation s fo r double sequences 1 8 
1.10-1 Necessar y an d sufficien t condition s fo r convergenc e factor s o f typ e I I fo r 
1.11./ doubl e serie s 2 0 
1.12. Application s of double sequence to function transformations 2 2 
1.13-1 Necessar y an d sufficient condition s fo r convergence factor s o f type I  for mul -
1.14./ tipl e serie s 2 3 
1.15. Sequenc e t o functio n transformation s fo r multiple sequence s 2 9 
1.16-1 Necessar y an d sufficien t condition s fo r convergenc e factor s o f typ e I I fo r 
1.17./ multipl e series 3 0 
1.18. Application s o f sequenc e t o functio n transformation s i n th e cas e o f multipl e 

sequences 3 1 
1.19. Convergenc e factors of type I for completely convergent double series 3 2 
1.20. Convergenc e factors of type I for completely convergent multiple series 3 4 
1.21. Historica l summar y 3 5 

CHAPTER I I 

SüMMATION O F SERIE S B Y NÖRLTJN D MEAN S 

2.1. Definition s 3 7 
2.2. Regularit y o f th e definitio n 3 7 
2.3. Doubl e serie s 3 8 
2.4. Regularit y o f th e definitio n fo r doubl e serie s 3 8 
2.5. Factorabl e transformation s o f doubl e sequences 3 9 

v 



vi CONTENTS 

SECTION PAG E 

2.6. Multipl e serie s 3 9 
2.7. Regularit y o f th e definitio n fo r multiple serie s 4 0 
2.8. Factorabl e transformation s o f multiple  serie s 4 0 

CHAPTER II I 

CONVERGENCE FACTOR S I N SUMMABL E SERIE S 

3.1. Lemm a o n transformation o f sequence s 4 1 
3.2. A  fundamental identit y 4 2 
3.3. Convergenc e factor s o f typ e 1  4 3 
3.4. Convergenc e factor s o f typ e I I 4 4 
3.5. Convergenc e factor s fo r Cesär o means o f integra l Order s 4 5 
3.6. Convergenc e factor s fo r Cesär o means o f comple x Order s 4 6 

CHAPTER I V 

CONVERGENCE FACTOR S I N SUMMABL E DOUBL E SERIE S 

4.1. Lemm a on transformation o f sequence s 4 7 
4.2. A  fundamental identit y 4 9 
4 3-1 

' >  Convergenc e factor s o f typ e 1  5 0 
4.5. Convergenc e factor s o f typ e I I 5 6 
4.6. Convergenc e factor s fo r Cesar o means of integra l Order s 5 7 
4.7. Convergenc e factor s fo r Cesar o means o f comple x Orders 5 9 

CHAPTER V 

CONVERGENCE FACTOR S I N SUMMABL E MULTIPL E SERIE S 

5.1. Lemm a on transformation o f sequence s 6 1 
5.2. A  fundamental identit y 6 4 
5 3- 1 _ * V  Convergenc e factor s o f typ e 1  6 5 
0.4. J 
5.5. Convergenc e factor s o f typ e I I 7 5 
5.6. Convergenc e factor s fo r Cesär o means of integra l Order s 7 6 
5.7. Convergenc e factor s fo r Cesär o means of comple x Orders 7 7 

CHAPTER V I 

CONVERGENCE FACTOR S I N RESTRICTEDL Y CONVERGEN T MULTIPL E SERIE S 

6.1. Restrictedl y convergen t doubl e sequences an d series 7 9 
6.2. Convergenc e factors of type I for restrictedly convergent double series 8 0 
6.3-1 Necessar y an d sufficien t condition s fo r convergenc e factor s o f typ e I I fo r 
6.4./ restrictedl y convergen t doubl e serie s 8 0 
6.5. Sequenc e t o functio n transformation s 8 5 
6.6. Restrictedl y convergen t multipl e sequence s an d series 8 7 
6.7. Convergenc e factors of type I for restrictedly convergent multiple series 8 8 
6.8-1 Necessar y an d sufficien t conditio n fo r convergenc e factor s o f typ e I I fo r re -
6.9./ strictedl y convergen t multipl e serie s 8 8 
6.10. Sequenc e to function transformations for multiple sequences 9 2 

BlBLIOGRAPHY 9 4 
INDEX 103 



BIBLIOGRAPHY 

The bibliograph y include s al l literatur e referre d t o i n th e tex t an d othe r closel y relate d 
work. Reference s t o th e bibliograph y ar e indicate d b y number s in square brackets . 

ABEL, N . H . 

1. Untersuchungen  über  die  Reihe  u.  s.  w.  Journa l fü r di e Rein e un d Angewandt e 
Mathematik, gegründe t vo n A . L . Crell e 1826 , vol . 2  (1827) , p . 286 . Ostwald' s 
Klassiker, No . 71 . Leipzig , Engelman , 1895 . Trad . francaise : Oeuvres  com-
pVetes, new ed. , vol . 1 , 1881 , pp. 219-250 . 

ADAMS, C . R . 

2. On  multiple  factorial  series.  Annai s o f Mathematics , (2) , vol . 3 2 (1931) , pp. 67-82. 
3. Transformations  of  double  sequences  with  applications  to  Cesäro  summability  of 

double series.  Bulleti n o f th e America n Mathematica l Society , vol . 3 7 (1931) , 
pp. 741-748 . 

4. On  summability  of  double  series.  Transaction s o f th e America n Mathematica l 
Society, vol . 3 4 (1932) , pp . 215-230 . 

5. Note  on  multiple  Dirichlet  and  multiple  factorial  series.  Annai s o f Mathematics , 
(2), vol . 3 3 (1932) , pp. 406-412. 

6. On  non-factorable transformations  of  double sequences.  Proceeding s o f the Nationa l 
Academy o f Sciences , vol . 1 9 (1933) , pp. 564-567. 

7. Hausdorf  transformations  for  double  sequences.  Bulleti n o f th e America n Mathe -
matical Society , vol . 3 9 (1933) , pp . 303-312 . 

AGNEW, R . P . 

8. On  summability  of  double  sequences.  America n Journa l o f Mathematics , vol . 5 4 
(1932), pp . 648-656 . 

9. On  equivalence  of  methods  of  evaluation  of  sequences.  Th e T6hok u Mathematica l 
Journal, vol . 3 5 (1932) , pp . 244-252 . 

10. On  summability  of  multiple  sequences.  America n Journa l o f Mathematics , vol . 5 6 
(1934), pp . 62-68 . 

ANDERSEN, A . F . 

11. Studier  over  Cesäro's  Summabilitetsmetode.  Med  saerlig  anvendelse  overfor  potens-
raekkernes theori.  Dissertation , Copenhagen , 1921 . 

BERNOULLI, D . 

12. De  summationibus  serierum  quarundam  incongrue  veris  earumque  interpretatione 
atque usu.  Nov i Commentari i Academia e Scientiaru m Petropolitanae , vol . 1 6 
(1771), 1772 , pp . 71-90 , summar y pp . 12-15 . 

BÖCHER, M . 

13. Introduction  to  the  theory  of  Fourier's  series.  Annai s o f Mathematics , (2) , vol . 7 
(1905-06), pp . 81-152 . 

BOCHNER, S . 

14. Die  Poissonsche  Summationsformel  in  mehrerem  Veränderlichen.  Mathematisch e 
Annalen, vol . 10 6 (1932) , pp. 56-63. 

15a. Limitierung  mehrfacher  Folgen  nach  dem  Verfahren  der  arithmetischen  Mittel. 
Mathematische Zeitschrift , vol . 3 5 (1932) , pp . 122-126 . 

15b. Summation  of  multiple  Fourier  series  by  spherical  means.  Transaction s o f th e 
American Mathematica l Society , vol . 40 (1936) , pp . 175-207 . 

BOHR, H . 

16. Sur  la  serie  de  Dirichlet.  Compte s Rendu s Hebdomadaire s de s Seance s d e PAca -
demie de s Sciences , Paris , vol . 14 8 (1909) , pp. 75-80 . 

17. Bidrag  til  de  Dirichlet'ske  Raekkers  Theori.  Contribution  ä  la  th&orie  des söries  de 
Dirichlet. Dissertation , Copenhagen , 1910 . 

94 



BIBLIOGRAPHY 95 

BOREL, £ . 

18. Fondements  de  la  theorie  des  series  divergentes  sommables.  Journa l d e Mathe -
matiques Pure s et Appliquees, Liouville , (5) , vol. 2 (1896) , pp. 103-122. 

19. Memoire  sur  les  series  divergentes.  Annale s Seie n tifiques d e l'Ecol e Normal e 
Superieure, Paris , (3) , vol. 1 6 (1899) , pp . 9-131, 132-136 . 

20. Legons  sur  les Series Divergentes.  Chaps . III-V . Paris , Gauthier-Villars , 1901. 
BOREL, £ . , an d BOULIGAND , G . 

21. Legons  sur  les  Series  Divergentes.  2d . ed. , Chaps . III-VI . Paris , Gauthier -
Villars, 1928. 

BOULIGAND, G . 

See Borel, E. , and Bouligand, G . 
BROMWICH, T . J . FA . 

22. On  the  limits  of  certain  infinite  series  and  integrals.  Mathematisch e Annalen , 
vol. 6 5 (1908) , pp . 350-369. 

23. Various  extensions  of  AbeVs  lemma.  Proceeding s o f th e Londo n Mathematica l 
Society, (2) , vol. 6 (1907), pp. 58-76. 

24. An  Introduction  to  the  Theory  of  Infinite  Series.  Chap . XI. London , Macmillan , 
1908. 

BROMWICH, T . J . TA. , an d HARDY , G . H . 

25. Some  extensions  to  multiple series  of  AbeVs theorem  on  the continuity of  power series. 
Proceedings o f the London Mathematical Society , (2) , vol. 2 (1904) , pp. 161-189. 

BURKHARDT, H . 

26. Über  den  Gebrauch  divergenter  Reihen  in  der  Zeit  von  1750-1850 . Mathematisch e 
Annalen, vol . 70 (1911) , pp . 169-206 . 

CARLSON, F . 

27. Une  remarque  sur  la  transformation  de  series  sommables  en  series  convergentes. 
Nyt Tidsskrif t fo r Matematik, vol . 28 (1917), pp. 81-88. 

CARMICHAEL, R . D . 

28. Note  on  convergence tests  applicable  to  series converging  conditionally.  Th e Töhoku 
Mathematical Journal , vol . 11 (1917) , pp . 191-199 . 

29. General  aspects  of  the theory of  summable series.  Bulleti n o f the American Mathe -
matical Society , vol . 25 (1918) , pp . 97-131. 

CESARO, E . 

30. Sur  la  multiplication des  s&ries.  Bulleti n de s Science s Mathematiques , Darboux , 
(2), vol . 14 (1890) , pp . 114-120 . 

CHAPMAN, S . 

31. On  non-integral Orders  of  summability  of  series  and  integrals.  Proceeding s o f the 
London Mathematical Society , (2) , vol. 9 (1910) , pp. 369-409. 

See als o Hardy, G . H., and Chapman, S . 
D I E N E S , P . 

32. The  Taylor Series.  Oxford , Clarendo n Press , 1931. 
D U R F E E , W . H . 

33. Summation  factors  which  are  powers  of  a  complex  variable.  America n Journa l o f 
Mathematics, vol . 53 (1931) , pp . 817-842. 

34. Convergence  factors  for  double  series.  Bulleti n o f th e America n Mathematica l 
Society, vol . 39 (1933) , pp . 457-464. 

EULER, L . 

35. De  seriebus  divergentibus.  Nov i Commentari i Academia e Scientiaru m Petro -
politanae, vol . 5  (1754-55) , 1760 , pp . 205-237 ; summariu m ibidem , pp . 19-23 . 
Also i n Leonhardi Euleri  Opera  Omnia,  serie s prima , vol . 14 (1924) , pp . 585-617. 

36. Observationes  gener  dies circe  series , quarum  termini  secundum  sinus  vel  cosinus 
angulorum multiplorum  progrediuntur.  Nov a Act a Academia e Scientiaru m 
Petropolitanae, vol . 7 (1789), 1793 , pp. 87-98; summarium ibidem , pp . 41-42. 

37. Leonhardi  Euleri  Opera  Omnia.  Serie s prima , vol . 16 (1933) , pp . 163-177. 



96 BIBLIOGRAPHY 

EVERSULL, B . M . 

38. On^convergence  factors  in  triple  series  and  the  triple  Fourier's  series.  Annai s o f 
Mathematics, (2) , vol . 2 4 (1922-23) , pp . 141-166 . 

39. The  summability  of  the  triple Fourier  series  at  points  of  discontinuity  of  the function 
developed. Transaction s o f th e America n Mathematica l Society , vol . 2 6 (1924) , 
pp. 313-334 . 

FEJER, L . 

40. Sur  les  fonctions  born&es  et  inUgrables.  Compte s Kendu s Hebdomadaire s de s 
Seances d e PAcademie de s Sciences , Paris , vol . 13 1 (1900) , pp . 984-987 . 

41. Untersuchungen  aus  dem  Gebiete  der  Fourierschen  Reihen,  Mathematika i 6 s 
Physikai Lapok , vol . 1 0 (1902) , pp . 49-68 , 97-123 . 

42. Untersuchungen  über  Fourier  sehe  Reihen,  Mathematisch e Annalen , vol . 58 (1903) , 
pp. 51-69 . 

FEKETE, M . 

43. Summabilitdsi  factorsorozatok.  Mathematika i e s Termeszettudomäny i firtesitö, 
vol. 3 5 (1917) , pp . 309-324 . 

FORD, W . B . 

44. On  the  relation  between  the  sum-formulas  of  Holder  and  Cesäro.  America n Journa l 
of Mathematics , vol . 3 2 (1910) , pp . 315-326 . 

45. Studies  on  Divergent  Series  and  Summability.  Universit y o f Michiga n Scienc e 
Series, vol . 2 . Ne w York , Macmillan , 1916 . 

FORT, T . 

46. Infinite  Series.  Chap . XVII . Oxford , Clarendo n Press , 1930 . 
FRALEIGH, P . A . 

47. Regulär  bilinear  transformation  of  sequences.  America n Journa l o f Mathematics , 
vol. 5 3 (1931) , pp . 697-709 . 

FROBENIUS, G . 

48. Über  die  Leibnitzsche  Reihe.  Journa l fü r di e Rein e un d Angewandt e Mathemati k 
(Crelle), vol . 8 9 (1880) , pp. 262-264. 

GARABEDIAN, H . L . 

49. On  the  relation  between  certain  methods  of  summability.  Annai s o f Mathematics , 
(2), vol . 3 2 (1931) , pp. 83-106. 

50. A  convergence  factor  theorem  in  the  theory  of  summable  series.  Bulleti n o f th e 
American Mathematica l Society , vol . 4 1 (1935) , pp . 583-592 . 

GIBSON, G . A . 

51. An  extension  of  AbeVs  theorem  on  the  continuity  of  a  power  series.  Proceeding s o f 
the Edinburgh Mathematica l Society , vol . 1 9 (1901) , pp . 67-70. 

GILMAN, R . E . 

52. A  remark  on  Nörlund's  method  of  summation.  Annai s o f Mathematics , (2) , vol . 3 3 
(1932), pp . 429-432 . 

GRISAR, C G . 

53. Über  eine  Verallgemeinerung  des  Tauber  sehen Satzes  und  seine  Ausdehnung  auf 
n-fache Reihen.  Dissertation , Munich , 1924 . 

GRONWALL, T . H . 

54. Summation  of  series  and  conformal  mapping.  Annai s o f Mathematics , (2) , vol . 3 3 
(1932), pp . 101-117 . 

GROSZ, W . 

55. Zur  Poissonschen  Summierung.  Sitzungsbericht e de r Mathematisch-Natur -
wissenschaftlichen Klass e de r Kaiserliche n Akademi e de r Wissenschafte n z u 
Wien, vol . 12 4 (1915) , pp . 1017-1037 . 

H AD AM ARD, J . 

56. Deux  thtoremes  d'Abel  sur  la  convergence  des  series.  Act a Mathematica , vol . 2 7 
(1903), pp . 177-183 . 



BIBLIOGRAPHY 97 

H A H N , H . 

57. Übw  Reihen  mit  monoton  abnehmenden  Gliedern.  Monatsheft e fü r Mathemati k 
und Physik , vol . 3 3 (1923) , pp. 121-134 . 

HALLENBACH, F . 

58. Zur  Theorie  der  Limitierungsverfahren  von  Doppelfolgen.  Dissertation , Bonn , 
1933. 

HAMILTON, H . J . 

59. On  transformations  of  double  series.  Bulleti n o f th e America n Mathematica l 
Society, vol . 4 2 (1936) , pp . 275-283 . 

60. Transformations  of  multiple  sequences.  Duk e Mathematica l Journal , vol . 2 
(1936), pp . 29-60 . 

HARDY, G . H . 

61. Researches  in  the  theory  of  divergent  series  and  divergent  integrals.  Th e Quarterl y 
Journal o f Pur e and Applied Mathematics, vol . 35 (1903) , pp. 22-66 . 

62. Some  theorems  connected  with  Abel's  theorem  on  the  continuity  of  power  series. 
Proceedings o f th e London Mathematical Society , (2) , vol . 4  (1906) , pp . 247-265 . 

63. Some  theorems  concerning  infinite  series.  Mathematisch e Annalen , vol . 6 4 (1907) , 
pp. 77-94 . 

64. Generalization  of  a  theorem  in  the  theory  of  divergent  series.  Proceeding s o f th e 
London Mathematica l Society , (2) , vol . 6  (1907) , pp . 255-264 . 

65. Theorems  relating  to  the  summability  and  convergence  of  slowly  oscillating  series. 
Proceedings o f th e London Mathematical Society , (2) , vol . 8  (1909) , pp . 301-320 . 

66. On  the convergence  of  certain  multiple  series.  Proceeding s o f th e Cambridg e 
Philosophical Society , vol . 1 9 (1920) , pp. 86-95. 

See also Bromwich, T . J . I'A, an d Hardy, G . H . 
HARDY, G . H. , an d CHAPMAN , S . 

67. A  general  view  of  the theory of  summable series.  Th e Quarterly Journa l o f Pur e an d 
Applied Mathematics , vol . 4 2 (1911) , pp . 181-215 . 

HARDY, G . H. , an d LITTLEWOOD , J . E . 

68. Contributions  to  the arithmetic  theory  of  series.  Proceeding s o f th e Londo n Mathe -
matical Society , (2) , vol . 1 1 (1912) , pp . 411-478 . 

HARDY, G . H. , an d RIESZ , M . 

69. The  General  Theory  of  DirichleVs  Series.  Cambridg e Mathematica l Tracts , No . 
18, 1915 . 

HAUSDORFF, F . 

70. Summationsmethoden  und  Momentfolgen.  I  an d II . Mathematisch e Zeitschrift , 
vol. 9 (1921) , pp. 74-109, 280-299. 

H I L L , J . D . 

71. A  theorem  in  the  theory  of  summability.  Bulleti n o f th e America n Mathematica l 
Society, vol . 4 2 (1936) , pp . 225-228 . 

H I L L E , E . 

72. Essai  d'une  bibliographie  de  la  representation  analytique  oVune  fonction monogene. 
Acta Mathematica , vol . 5 2 (1929) , pp . 1-80 . 

73. Summation  of  Fourier  series.  Bulleti n o f th e America n Mathematica l Society , 
vol. 3 8 (1932) , pp . 505-528 . 

H I L L E , E. , an d TAMARKIN , J . D . 

74. On  the  summability  of  Fourier  series.  Proceeding s o f th e Nationa l Academ y o f 
Sciences, vol . 1 4 (1928) , pp . 915-918 . 

75. On  the summability of  Fourier series.  I . Transaction s of the American Mathemati -
cal Society, vol . 34 (1932), pp. 757-783. 

76. On  the  summability  of  Fourier  series.  III . Mathematisch e Annalen , vol . 10 8 
(1933), pp . 525-577 . 



98 BIBLIOGRAPHY 

HOLDER, O . 

77. Grenzwerthe  von  Reihen an  der Convergenzgrenze.  Mathematisch e Annalen , vol . 20 
(1882), pp . 535-549. 

HOLZBERGER, H . 

78. Über  das  Verhalten  von  Potenzreihen mit  zwei  und  drei  Veränderlichen  an  der  Kon-
vergenzgrenze. Monatsheft e fü r Mathemati k un d Physik , vol . 2 5 (1914) , pp . 
179-266. Als o dissertation, Munich , 1913. 

HURWITZ, W . A . 

79. Convergence-factors  in  Cesäro-summable  series.  Abstract , Bulleti n of the American 
Mathematical Society , vol . 28 (1922), p. 156. 

80. Report  on  topics in  the  iheory of  divergent series.  Bulleti n o f the American Mathe -
matical Society , vol . 28 (1922) , pp . 17-36 . 

HURWITZ, W . A. , an d SILVERMAN , L . L . 

81. On  the consistency and  equivalence  of  certain  definitions  of  summability.  Transac -
tions o f the American Mathematica l Society , vol . 18 (1917), pp. 1-20. 

IZUMI, S . 

82. Über  die  lineare  Transformation  in  der  Theorie  der  unendlichen  Reihen.  Th e 
Töhoku Mathematica l Journal , vol . 27 (1926), pp. 313-323. 

JACOBSTHAL, E . 

83. Mittelwertbildung  und  Reihentransformation.  Mathematisch e Zeitschrift , vol . 6 
(1920), pp . 100-117 . 

JAMES, G . 

84. Some  theorems  on  the summation of  divergent series.  Dissertation , Columbia , 1917. 
85. On  the  theory  of  summability.  Annai s o f Mathematics , (2) , vol . 2 1 (1919) , pp . 

120-127. 
JULIA, G . 

86. Ä  propos  du  th'eoreme  d'Abel sur  les  series  entieres.  Bulleti n de s Sciences Math6 -
matiques, Darboux , (2) , vol. 55 (1931), pp. 35-41. 

K I E N A S T , A . 

87. Extensions  of  Abels  theorem  and  its  converses.  Proceeding s o f th e Cambridg e 
Philosophical Society , vol . 19 (1918), pp. 129-147. 

K N O P F , K . 

88. Grenzwerte  von  Reihen bei  der Annäherung an  die Konvergenzgrenze.  Dissertation , 
Berlin, 1907 . 

89. Mittelwertbildung  und  Reihen  Transformation.  Mathematisch e Zeitschrift , vol . 6 
(1920), pp . 118-123 . 

90. Neuere  Untersuchungen  in  der  Theorie  der  divergenten  Reihen.  Jahresberich t de r 
Deutschen Mathematiker-Vereinigung , vol . 32 (1923) , pp . 43-67. 

91. Zur  Theorie  der  Limitierungsverfahren.  I  an d II . Mathematisch e Zeitschrift , 
vol. 31 (1929-30), pp. 97-127, 276-305 . 

92. Theorie  und  Anwendung  der  unendlichen  Reihen.  Chap . XIII . Berlin , Springer , 
1922. 2d . ed. , 1924 . Englis h translatio n o f 2d . ed . by Mrs. R. C . Young , 1928 . 
3d. ed. , 1931 . 

KOGBETLIANTZ, E . 

93. Sommation  des  s&ries  et  integrales  divergentes  par  les  moyennes  arithmetiques  et 
typiques. Memoria l de s Science s Math&natiques , No . 51 . Paris , Gauthier -
Villars, 1931. 

KOJIMA, T . 

94. On  generalized  Toeplitz's  theorems  on  limit  and  their  applications.  Th e T6hok u 
Mathematical Journal , vol . 12 (1917), pp. 291-326. 

95. Theorems  on  double  series.  Th e Töhok u Mathematica l Journal , vol . 1 7 (1920) , 
pp. 213-220 . 



BIBLIOGRAPHY 99 

96. On  the  theory  of  double  sequences.  Th e Tohok u Mathematica l Journal , vol . 2 1 
(1922), pp . 3-14. 

LAGRANGE, J . L . 

97. Rapport  sur  un  memoire presenteäla  classe  parle  citoyenCallet.  (Signed : Bossut , 
Lagrange, commissaires. ) Memoire s d e 1'Institu t Nationa l de s Science s e t 
Arts, Science s Mathematique s e t Physiques, vol . 3 (1799) . 

LANDAU, E . 

98. Darstellung  und  Begründung  einiger  neuerer  Ergebnisse  der  Funktionentheorie. 
Chap. II . Berlin , Springer , 1916. 

LEIBNIZ, G . 

99. Extract  from  a  letter  to  Boyle.  Nouvelle s d e l a R6publiqu e de s Lettres , edite d 
by P . Boyle, Amsterdam , vol . 8 (1687) , pp. 744-753. 

100. Epistola  ad  V.  I.  Christianum  Wolfium,  professorem  Matheseos  Haiensem  circa 
scientiam infiniti.  Act a Eruditorum, Supplementum , vol . 5 (1713) , pp. 264-270. 

LEIBNIZ, G. , an d WOLF , C . 

101. Briefwechsel  zwischen  Leibniz  und  Christian Wolf.  Handschrifte n de r Koenigliche n 
Bibliothek z u Hannover, herausgegebe n vo n C. I . Gerhardt , Halle , 1860 . Let -
ters LXX , LXXI, pp . 143-148 . 

LEJA, M . F . 

102. Sur  la  continuiVe  de  la somme  des  series  entieres  multiples.  Bulleti n d e la Socie"t 6 
Mathematique d e France, vol . 57 (1929), pp. 72-77. 

LENSE, J . 

103. Über  lineare  Transformationen  von  Zahlenfolgen.  Mathematisch e Zeitschrift , 
vol. 36 (1932), pp. 99-103. 

L E ROY , E . 
104. Sur  les  series  divergentes.  Compte s Rendu s Hebdomadaire s de s S6ance s d e 

l'Academie de s Sciences, Paris , vol. 130 (1900), pp. 1293-1296,1535-1536. 
105. Sur  les  series  divergentes  et  les  fonclions definies  par  un  devÜoppement  de  Taylor. 

Annales de la Faculte des Sciences de Toulouse pour les Sciences Mathematique s 
et le s Sciences Physiques , (2) , vol. 2 (1900) , pp . 317-430. 

LEVY, P . 

106. Sur  les  conditions  d'application  et  sur  la  regularite  des  procedes  de  sommaiion  des 
series divergentes.  Bulleti n d e l a Societ e Mathematiqu e d e France , vol . 5 4 
(1926), pp. 1-25. 

LlTTLEWOOD, J . E . 

See Hardy , G . H. , an d Littlewood, J . E . 
LÖSCH, F . 

107. Über  den  Permanenzsatz gewisser  Limitierungsverfahren  für  Doppelfolgen.  Mathe -
matische Zeitschrift , vol . 34 (1931), pp. 281-290. 

108. Über  den  Permanenzsatz  gewisser  Limitierungsverfahren  für  Doppelfolgen.  II . 
Mathematische Zeitschrift , vol . 37 (1933), pp. 77-84. 

109. Über  restringierte  Limitierung  von  Doppelfolgen.  Mathematisch e Annalen , vol . 
110 (1934) , pp. 33-53. 

MAZURKIEWICZ, ST . 

110. O  sumowalnosci  szeregöw  ksztoltu  (Summability  of  the  series  2^i  M n ). Sitzungs -
berichte de r Warschaue n Gesellschaf t de r Wissenschaften , vol . 8  (1915) , pp . 
649-655. 

MEARS, F . M . 

111. Some  multiplication  theorems  for  the  Nörlund  mean.  Bulleti n o f th e America n 
Mathematical Society , vol . 41 (1935) , pp . 875-880. 

MILLER, H . L. , an d ODOMS , A . H . 

112. On  the  summability  of  multiple  Fourier  series.  Th e T6hoku Mathematica l Jour -
nal, vol . 42 (1936) , pp . 155-175. 



100 BIBLIOGRAPHY 

MOORE, C . N . 

113. On  the  introduction  of  convergence  factors  into  summable  series  and  summable  in-
tegrals. Transaction s o f th e America n Mathematica l Society , vol . 8  (1907) , 
pp. 299-330 . 

114. Summability  of  the  developments  in  BesseVs  functions,  urith  applications. Transac -
tions of the American Mathematical Society , vol . 1 0 (1909), pp. 391-435. 

115. Sur  les  facteurs de  convergence dans  les  series  doubles  et  sur la  serie double  de  Fourier. 
Comptes Rendu s Hebdomadaire s de s Seance s d e TAcademie s d e Sciences , 
Paris, vol . 15 5 (1912) , pp . 126-129 . 

116. On  convergence factors  in  double  series  and  the  double Fourier's  series.  Transaction s 
of the American Mathematical Society , vol . 1 4 (1913) , pp . 73-104 . 

117. On  the summability of  the double Fourier's  series  of  discontinuous functions.  Mathe -
matische Annalen , vol . 7 4 (1913) , pp . 555-572 . 

118. Sur  la  r'elation  entre  certaines  methodes  pour  la  sommation  d'une  serie  divergente. 
Comptes Rendu s Hebdomadaire s de s Seance s d e l'Academi e de s Sciences , 
Paris, vol . 15 8 (1914) , pp . 1774-1775 . 

119. Applications  of  the  theory  of  summability  to  developments  in  orthogonal  functions. 
Bulletin o f the America n Mathematica l Society , vol . 2 5 (1919) , pp . 258-276 . 

120. On  convergence  factors  in  multiple  series.  Abstract , Bulleti n o f th e America n 
Mathematical Society , vol . 3 2 (1926) , pp . 16-17 . 

121. On  convergence factors  in  multiple  series.  Transaction s o f th e American Mathema -
tical Society , vol . 2 9 (1927) , pp . 227-238. 

122. On  convergence  factors  for  double  series  that  are  summable  of  non-integral  Orders. 
Abstract, Bulleti n o f th e America n Mathematica l Society , vol . 4 0 (1934) , pp . 
32-33. 

123. On  convergence  factors  for  series  summable  by  Nörlund  means.  Proceeding s o f th e 
National Academ y o f Sciences , vol . 2 1 (1935) , pp . 263-266 . 

124. Convergence  factors  for  double  series  summable  by  Nörlund  means.  Proceeding s o f 
the National Academy o f Sciences , vol . 22 (1936), pp. 167-170. 

MORSE, D . S . 

125. Relative  inclusiveness  of  certain  definitions  of  summability.  America n Journa l o f 
Mathematics, vol . 4 5 (1923) , pp . 259-285 . 

NÖRLUND, N . E . 

126. Sur  une  application  des  fonctions  permutables.  Lund s Universitet s Arsskrift , 
Avdelning2, vol . 16 , No . 3  (1919) . 

OBRECHKOFF, N . 

127. Sur  la  sommation  des  series  divergentes.  Act a Mathematica , vol . 6 3 (1934) , pp . 
1-75. 

ODOMS, A . H . 

See Miller , H . L. , an d Odoms , A . H . 
OTTOLENGHI, B . 

128. Somma  generalizzata  e  grado  di  indeterminazione  delle  serie.  Giornal e d i Mate -
matiche d i Battaglini , vol . 4 9 (1911) , pp . 233-279 . 

PERRON, O . 

129. Beitrag  zur  Theorie  der  divergenten  Reihen.  Mathematisch e Zeitschrift , vol . 6 
(1920), pp . 286-310 . 

POISSON, S . D . 

130. Memoire  sur  la  maniere  d'exprimer  les  fonctions par  des  series  de  quantit&s  periodi-
ques} et  sur Vusage  de  cette transformation  dans  la  resolution de  differens problkmes. 
Journal d e l'Ecole Polytechnique , vol . 1 1 (1820) , pp . 417-489 . 

PRINGSHEIM, A . 

131. Über  zwei  AbeVsche  Sätze,  die  Stetigkeit  von  Reihensummen  betreffend.  Sitzungs -
berichte de r Mathematisch-Physikalische n Klass e der Königliche n Bayerische n 
Akademie de r Wissenschafte n z u München , vol . 2 7 (1897) , pp . 343-356 . 



BIBLIOGRAPHY 101 

RAABE, J . L . 
132. Über  die Summation  periodischer  Reihen und die Reduction  des Integrals J  0 <p  (si n 

ax cos bx)dx. Journa l für die Reine und Angewandte Mathematik (Crelle) , vol. 
15 (1836), pp. 355-364. 

RAFF, H . 
133. Beschränkte  divergente  Folgen und reguläre Matrizen. Mathematisch e Zeitschrift , 

vol. 36 (1932), pp. 1-34. 
REIFF, R . 

134. Geschichte  der Unendlichen Reihen. Tübingen , 1889. 
RET PASTOR , J . 

135. Teoria  de  los  algoritmos  lineales  de  convergencia  y de  sumaciön.  Publicaciones , 
Serie B , Faculta d d e Ciencia s Exactas , Fisica s y  Naturales , Universit y o f 
Buenos Aires, No. 12 (1932), pp. 51-222. 

RIESZ, M . 
136. Sur  les  sbries  de  Dirichlet.  Compte s Rendu s Hebdomadaire s de s S6ance s d e 

TAcademie des Sciences, Paris, vol. 148 (1909), pp. 1658-1660. 
137. Une  methode  de sommation  äquivalente  ä la  mkthode  des moyennes  arithmetiques. 

Comptes Rendu s Hebdomadaire s de s S6ance s d e l'Academi e de s Sciences , 
Paris, vol. 152 (1911), pp. 1651-1654. 

138. Sur  Vequivalence de  certaines mUhodes de  sommation. Proceeding s o f the London 
Mathematical Society , (2) , vol. 22 (1924), pp. 412-419. 

See also Hardy, G. H., and Riesz, M. 
ROBISON, G . M . 

139. Divergent  double sequences and  series. Transaction s o f the American Mathemati-
cal Society , vol . 28 (1926) , pp. 50-73. 

ROGOSINSKI, W . 
140. Reihensummierung  durch Abschnittskoppelungen.  I . Mathematisch e Zeitschrift , 

vol. 25 (1926) , pp. 132-149. 
SANNIA, G . 

141. Nuovo metodo di sommazione delle serie: estensione  del metodo di Borel. Rendicont i 
del Circolo Matematico di Palermo, vol. 42 (1917), pp. 303-322. 

SCHMIDT, R . 
142. Über  divergente Folgen und lineare  Mittelbildungen.  Mathematisch e Zeitschrift , 

vol. 22 (1925), pp. 89-152. 
SCHNEE, W . 

143. Die  Identität  des  Cesäroschen  und  Holder  sehen Grenzwertes.  Mathematisch e 
Annalen, vol. 67 (1909), pp. 110-125. 

SCHUR, I . 
144. Über  die Äquivalenz der Cesäroschen und Hölderschen Mittelwerte. Mathematisch e 

Annalen, vol. 74 (1913), pp. 447-458. 
145. Über  lineare Transformationen  in  der  Theorie  der  unendlichen  Reihen.  Journa l 

für die Reine und Angewandte Mathematik (Crelle) , vol. 151 (1921), pp. 79-111. 
SCHWARZ, H . A . 

146. Gesammelte  Mathematische Abhandlungen. Vol . 2, pp. 360-361. Berlin , 1890. 
SILVERMAN, L . L . 

147. On  the definition of the sum of  a divergent series. Universit y o f Missour i Studies, 
Mathematics Series , vol. 1 , no. 1 (1913). 

See also Hurwitz, W. A., an d Silverman, L . L. 
SILVERMAN, L . L. , an d TAMARKIN , J . D . 

148. On  the  generalization  of  AbeVs  theorem  for certain  definitions  of  summdbility. 
Mathematische Zeitschrift , vol . 29 (1928), pp. 161-170. 

SMAIL, L . L . 
149. Some  generalizations  in  the  theory  of  summable  divergent series.  Dissertation , 

Columbia, 1913. 



102 BIBLIOGRAPH Y 

150. Summability  of  double  series.  Annai s o f Mathematics , (2) , vol . 2 1 (1920) , pp . 
221-223. 

151. A  theorem  on  convergence  factors  in  summable  series.  Bulleti n o f th e America n 
Mathematical Society , vol . 3 0 (1924) , p . 197 . 

152. History  and  Synopsis  of  the  theory  of  summable  infinite  processes.  Universit y o f 
Oregon Publications , 1925 . 

SZEGÖ, G . 

153. Ein  Beispiel  zu  Nörlunds  Summationsverfahren.  Annai s o f Mathematics , (2) , 
vol. 3 4 (1933) , pp . 379-380 . 

TAKENAKA, S . 

154. A  general  view  of  the  theory  of  summability.  I . Th e T6hok u Mathematica l Jour -
nal, vol . 2 1 (1922) , pp . 193-221 . 

155. A  gener  al view  of  the  theory  of  summability.  II . Th e Töhok u Mathematica l Jour -
nal, vol . 22 (1923) , pp. 201-222. 

TAMARKIN, J . D . 

See Hille , E. , an d Tamarkin , J . D . ; Silverman , L . L. , an d Tamarkin , J . D . ; Worono i 
and Tamarkin . 

TOEPLITZ, O . 

156. Über  allgemeine  lineare  Mittelbildungen.  Prac e Matematyczno-fizyczn e (Polish) , 
vol. 2 2 (1911) , pp . 113-119 . 

V A N VLECK , E . B . 

157. Selected  topics  in  the  theory  of  divergent  series  and  continued  fractions.  America n 
Mathematical Societ y Colloquium Publications, vol . 1, Part III. Ne w York, 1905. 

WANG, F . T . 

158. On  the  convergence  factor  of  Fourier-Lebesgue  series.  Proceeding s o f th e Imperia l 
Academy o f Japan , vol . 1 0 (1934) , pp . 299-302. 

159. On  the  convergence  factor  of  Fourier  series  at  a  point.  Th e Töhok u Mathematica l 
Journal, vol . 4 1 (1935) , pp . 91-108 . 

WIENER, N . 

160. Tauberian  theorems.  Annai s o f Mathematics , (2) , vol. 3 3 (1932) , pp. 1-100 . 
WOLF, C . 

See Leibniz , G. , an d Wolf , C . 
WORONOI, G . T . 

161. Extension  of  the  notion  of  the  limit  of  the  sum  of  terms  of  an  infinite  series.  Pro -
ceedings (Dnevnik ) o f th e X l t h Congres s (1901 ) o f Russia n Naturalist s an d 
Physicians, St . Petersburg , 1902 , pp . 60-61 . 

WORONOI AN D TAMARKI N 

162. Extension  of  the  notion of  the  limit  of  the  sum of  terms  of  an  infinite  series.  Annai s 
of Mathematics , (2) , vol . 3 3 (1932) , pp . 422-428 . Translatio n o f th e previou s 
note int o Englis h b y J . D . Tamarkin , wit h supplementar y remark s b y th, e 
translator. 

ZYGMUND, A . 

163. Sur  une  generalisation  de  la  methode  de  Cesäro.  Compte s Rendu s Hebdomadaire s 
des Seance s d e l'Academi e de s Sciences , Paris , vol . 17 9 (1924) , pp . 870-872 . 

164. O  teorji  srednich  arythmetycznych.  Mathesi s Polska , vol . 1  (1926) , pp . 75-85 , 
119-129. (Cf . als o a  correction, ibid. , vol . 5  (1930) , p . 46. ) 

165. Über  einige  Sätze  aus  der  Theorie  der  divergenten  Reihen.  Bulleti n d e l'Academi e 
Polonaise, Seri e A , 1927 , pp . 309-331 . 



INDEX 

The number s 

Abel, 10,16, 24, 35, 94. 
Abel transformatio n an d relate d identity , 

10. 
, generalization t o doubl e se -

ries, 16 . 
n-tuple series, 24. 
series summabl e b y 

Nörlund means, 42. 
double series summable 

by Nörlund means, 50. 
n-tuple serie s summable 

by Nörlund means, 65. 
Adams, 7, 8, 39, 94 ff. 
Agnew, 8, 94 ff. 
Andersen, 94. 

Bernoulli, D., 3 ff., 4 ff., 94. 
B6cher, 94. 
Bochner, 8 ff., 94 ff. 
Bohr, H., 94 ff. 
Borel, ii i ff., 4, 5 ff., 95 ff. 
Bouligand, 9 5 ff. 
Bromwich, 5 ff., 6 ff., 35, 95 ff. 
Bromwich's theorem , 5  ff.,  6 , 35 . 
Burkhardt, 95 . 

Callet, 4, 99. 
Carlson, 95. 
Carmiehael, 35 , 95 ff. 
Cesäro, 4  ff., 5 ff.,  6 , 7 , 45 , 46 , 57 , 59 , 76 , 

77, 95. 
Cesäro means , 4  ff., 5  ff.,  6 , 45 , 46 , 57 , 59, 

76, 77. 
Chapman, 5, 46, 95, 97. 
Child, 1. 
Complete convergence, 32 ff., 33 ff., 34 ff., 35. 
Convergence factors , ii i ff., 4  ff., 5  ff., 6  ff., 

7 ff.,  9 , 10 , 12 , 15 , 20, 23, 30, 32, 34, 43, 
44, 45 , 46 , 50 , 56 , 57 , 59 , 65, 75, 76, 77, 
80 ff., 88 ff. 

of typ e I , iii , 10 , 15, 23, 32, 34, 43, 50, 
65, 80 , 88. 

of typ e II , iii , 12 , 20 , 30 , 44 , 56 , 75 , 
80, 88. 

refer t o page s 

Convergence factor methods of summation , 
iii ff., 5 ff., 6 ff. 

1 Borel's integral, iii , 5 . 
, Le Roy' s method , 5 . 
, Poisson's method, 5 ff. 
f significance of , 6 . 

Convergence facto r theorems , 4  ff., 5  ff., 
6 ff., 7 ff., 11, 13, 18, 22, 28, 31, 33, 44 ff., 
45 ff.,  46 ff.,  56 , 57 ff.,  58 , 59 ff.,  75 ff., 
76, 77 ff.,  78, 80, 85, 88, 92 ff. 

, applications of , 5 , 6  ff., 7  ff. 
, Bromwich, 5 . 
, Bromwich-Hardy, 5 . 
, Carmiehael , 35 . 
, Chapman, 5 . 
, Eversull, 6 . 
, Fejer, 5 , 6 . 
, Frobenius, 4 , 5. 
, Hadamard, 35. 
, Hardy, 5,36. 
, Holder, 4. 
, Hurwitz, 5, 46 ff. 
, Kojima, 45. 
, Lagrange , 4 . 
, Moore, 5, 6 ff., 7, 36 ff., 58, 59. 
, Raabe, 4. 
, significance of , 6 ff., 7. 

Convergence facto r theorem s fo r conver -
gence factor s o f typ e I , 11 , 18 , 28 , 33 , 
35, 44 , 45 , 46 , 56 , 57 , 59 , 75 , 76 , 77 , 
80, 88. 

, i n convergen t 
series, 11. 

double se-
ries, 18 . 

completely 
convergent double series, 33. 

restrictedly 
convergent doubl e series , 80. 

convergent 
n-tuple series , 28. 

completely 
convergent n-tuple series, 35. 

restrictedly 
convergent n-tupl e series , 88 . 



104 INDEX 

Convergence facto r theorems  fo r conver -
gence fftctor s o f typ e I , i n serie s sum -
mable by Cesäro means, 45, 46. 

double serie s 
summable b y Cesär o means , 57 , 59. 

n-tuple serie s 
summable by Cesäro means, 76, 77. 

series sum -
mable by Nörlund means, 44. 

double serie s 
summable by Nörlund means, 56. 

n-tuple serie s 
summable by Nörlund means, 75. 

Convergence facto r theorem s fo r conver -
gence factor s o f typ e II , 13 , 22, 31 , 44, 
45, 46, 57, 58, 59, 75, 77, 78, 85, 92. 

, i n convergen t 
series, 13. 

double se -
ries, 22. 

restrictedly 
convergent doubl e series , 85. 

convergent n -
tuple series, 31. 

restrictedly 
convergent n-tupl e series , 92. 

series sum -
mable by Cesäro means, 45, 46. 

double serie s 
summable b y Cesär o means, 57 , 58 , 59. 

n-tuple serie s 
summable by Cesäro means, 77, 78. 

series sum -
mable by Nörlund means, 44. 

double serie s 
summable by Nörlund means, 57. 

n-tuple serie s 
summable by Nörlund means, 75. 

Dienes, 95 . 
Durfee, 95 ff. 

Euler, 3 ff., 95 ff. 
Eversull, 6, 8,96 ff. 

Fejer, 5  ff., 6, 96 ff. 
FejeVs theorem, 5 ff. 
Fekete, 96. 
Ford, 96 ff. 
Fort, 96. 
Fraleigh, 96. 
Frobenius, 4 ff., 5, 96. 

Garabedian, 7, 96 ff. 
Gerhardt, 1 , 2, 99. 
Gibson, 96. 
Gilman, 96. 
Grisar, 96. 
Gronwall, 96. 
Grosz, 96. 

Hadamard, 35,97. 
Hahn, 97. 
Hallenbach, 97. 
Hamilton, 8 , 36 ff., 97 ff. 
Hardy,5ff.,32,36,97ff. 
Hausdorff, 97. 
Hill, 97. 
Hille, 97 ff. 
Holder, 4 ff., 98. 
Holder means, 4. 
Holz berger, 98. 
Hurwitz, 5 , 4 6 ff.,  9 8 ff. 
Hurwitz's theorem , 5 , 46 . 

Izumi, 98. 

Jacobsthal, 98. 
James, 98 ff. 
Julia, 98 . 

Kienast, 98. 
Knopp, 98 ff. 
Kogbetliantz, 98 . 
Kojima,36,45,98ff. 
Kojima's theorem, 45. 

Lagrange, 4 ff., 99. 
Landau, 99. 
Law of continuity (le x continutatis), 1 , 3. 
Leibniz, 1  ff., 2 ff., 3 ff., 4 ff., 99. 
Leja, 99. 
Lense, 99. 
Le Roy, 5, 99 ff. 
Le>y, 99. 
Littlewood, 97 , 99. 
Lösch, 8 ff., 9, 79, 87, 99 ff. 

Mazurkiewicz, 99 . 
Mean-value method s o f summation , ii i ff., 

3, 4 ff., 5 ff., 6 ff., 7, 8, 37, 38, 39. 
1 Bochner, 8 . 
f Borel, 4 , 5 . 
, Cesäro , iii , 4 , 5  ff., 6  ff. 



INDEX 105 

Mean-value method s o f summation , Fro -
benius, 4. 

, Holder, 4. 
f Nörlund (Woronoi) , iii , 7 , 

37, 38 , 39. 
f Vallee Poussin , d e la , 6 . 

Mears, 99. 
Miller, 8 , 99. 
Mitchell, iv . 
Mittag-Leffler, 5 . 
Moore, 5 , 6 ff., 8, 36 ff., 58, 59, 79, 10 0 ff. 
Morse, 7 , 100 . 

Nörlund, iii , 7 , 37 , 38 , 39 , 100 . 
Nörlund means , iii , 7 , 37 , 38 , 39. 

Obrechkoff, 100 . 
Odoms, 8,99,100. 
Ottolenghi, 100. 

Period of a  recurrent series, 3. 
Perron, 35,100. 
Poisson, 5  ff.,  100. 
Poisson* s integral, 5 ff. 
Pringsheim, 100. 

Raabe, 4 ff., 101. 
Raff, 101. 
Regulär convergence, 32. 
Regularity o f summabilit y definitions,  7 . 

, for convergenc e facto r defini -
tions, 7 . 

, for mean-valu e definitions , 7 , 
8 ff. 

, for Nörlund means, 37. 
in th e cas e o f doubl e 

series, 38. 
n-tuple se -

ries, 39. 
Restricted convergence , 8  ff.,  7 9 ff.,  8 7 ff. 
Restricted summability , 8  ff. 
Rey Pastor , 101. 
Riesz, 10 1 ff. 

Robison, 36, 101. 
Rogosinski, 101 . 

Sannia, 101. 
Schmidt, 101. 
Schnee, 101. 
Schur, 35, 42,101 ff. 
Schur's theorem , 42 . 
Schwarz, 101. 
Sequence t o functio n transformations , 11 , 

18, 29, 41, 47, 61, 85, 92. 
, applications, 14 , 22, 31. 

Sequence t o sequenc e transformations , 
7, 42, 86. 

Silverman, 7, 8, 35. 
Silverman-Toeplitz conditions , 7 , 8 . 
Smail, 101 ff. 
Summability, ii i ff.,  3 , 4 ff., 5 ff., 6  ff.,  7, 8 , 

37, 38, 39. 
—, Bochner, 8. 
—, Borel mean , iii , 5 . 
—, Borel integral, iii , 5. 
—, Cesäro, iii, 4, 5 ff., 6 ff. 
—, Holder, 4 . 
—, Nörlund (Woronoi) , iii, 7 , 37, 38, 39. 
—, Poisson, 5 . 
Szegö, 102 . 

Takenaka, 35 , 102 ff. 
Tamarkin, 9 7 ff.,  101 , 10 2 ff. 
Toeplitz, 7 , 8, 35, 102. 

Vall6 Poussin, d e la, 6. 
Van Vleck, 102. 

Wang, 102. 
Wiener, 102 . 
Wolf, 1 , 2 ff., 99, 102. 
Woronoi, 10 2 ff. 
Woronoi an d Tamarkin, 102 . 

Zygmund, 10 2 ff. 




		2014-09-11T12:09:36+0530
	Preflight Ticket Signature




